03-08-2002 FORM PTC-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF RECORI ET (Rev. 03/01) COMMERCE OMB 0651-0011 (exp. 5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Gordon W. Romney ARCANVS, Inc. Internal Address: MRD 2-19-02 Street Address: 3740 Lois Lane 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Merger City: Salt Lake City State/Country: Utah Zip: 84124 ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other ____ Execution Date: January 31, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/825,876 09/459,161 60/212,136 60,225,591 Additional numbers attached? ☐Yes ☑No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kory D. Christensen, MADSON & METCALF Enclosed Internal Address: ■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account (any deficiencies) Street Address: 15 West South Temple, Suite 900 8. Deposit account number: 13-0763 State: Utah ZIP: 84101 City: Salt Lake City (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) B/07/2002 LINUELLER 00000002 08825876 160.00 0 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:381

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.

Kory D. Christensen

Name of Person Signing

Signature

February 1, 2002

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 012634 FRAME: 0180

ASSIGNMENT

In exchange for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ARCANVS, Inc., a Utah Corporation, hereby assigns to Gordon W. Romney all of its right, title, and interest in the following patent applications and any inventions disclosed therein:

U.S. Patent Application No. 08/825,876

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/459,161

PCT Application No. PCT/US00/42731

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/212,136

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/225,591

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ARCANVS, Inc., has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this 3 1st day of Sanuary, 2002.

James C. Collings, Director

Craig Ballard, Chairman

Gordon W. Romney, Director

RECORDED: 02/19/2002

PATENT REEL: 012634 FRAME: 0181